



WESTERN
AUSTRALIAN
GOVERNMENT

Gazette

ISSN 1448-949X

PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041

3103



PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 2010 No. 123 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 1.30 PM

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Aerial Spraying Control Act 1966

Aerial Spraying Control Amendment Regulations 2010

Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976

Agriculture and Related Resources Protection (Declared Animals) Amendment Regulations 2010

Beekeepers Act 1963

Beekeepers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2010

Stock Diseases (Regulations) Act 1968

Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations 2010

Industrial Hemp Act 2004

Industrial Hemp Amendment Regulations 2010

Plant Diseases Act 1914

Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010

Seeds Act 1981

Seeds Amendment Regulations 2010

Stock (Identification and Movement) Act 1970

Stock (Identification and Movement) Amendment Regulations 2010

Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Act 1976

Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2010

Aerial Spraying Control Act 1966

Aerial Spraying Control Amendment Regulations 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Aerial Spraying Control Amendment Regulations 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2010.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Aerial Spraying Control Regulations 1971*.

4. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4(3)(b) delete “\$12.30.” and insert:

\$85.00.

Aerial Spraying Control Amendment Regulations 2010**r. 5**

5. Regulation 9 amended

In regulation 9(2) delete "\$23.00" and insert:

\$100.00

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976

Agriculture and Related Resources Protection (Declared Animals) Amendment Regulations 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Agriculture and Related Resources Protection (Declared Animals) Amendment Regulations 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2010.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Agriculture and Related Resources Protection (Declared Animals) Regulations 1985*.

4. Regulation 15 amended

In regulation 15(2) delete “\$146.00” and insert:

\$149.00

***Agriculture and Related Resources Protection (Declared Animals)
Amendment Regulations 2010***

r. 5

5. Regulation 16 amended

In regulation 16(2)(d) delete "\$85.50." and insert:

\$87.50.

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Beekeepers Act 1963

Beekeepers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Beekeepers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2010.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Beekeepers Regulations 1963*.

4. Third Schedule amended

- (1) In the Third Schedule item 1 delete “\$32.50” and insert:

\$33.25

Beekeepers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2010**r. 4**

(2) In the Third Schedule item 2 delete “\$19.60” and insert:

\$20.00

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Stock Diseases (Regulations) Act 1968

Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2010.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Enzootic Diseases Regulations 1970*.

Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations 2010**r. 4****4. Schedule 4 amended**

In Schedule 4 delete the Table and insert:

Table

| | Description | Fee (\$) |
|----|---|-----------------|
| 1. | Inspection of stock being imported or exported (r. 28 and 31) | |
| | (a) on a weekday during normal hours | |
| | (i) inspection | 42.00 |
| | (ii) travel | 42.00 |
| | (b) on a weekday outside normal hours | |
| | (i) inspection | 53.00 |
| | (ii) travel | 53.00 |
| | (c) on Saturday, Sunday or public holiday | |
| | (i) inspection | 63.00 |
| | (ii) travel | 63.00 |
| | with minimum charge | 550.00 |
| 2. | Charges for supply of Triclabendazole (per kg body weight of each animal) | |
| | (a) up to 35 kg | 0.70 |
| | (b) 36 — 100 kg | 2.05 |
| | (c) 101 — 300 kg | 4.60 |
| | (d) 301 — 600 kg | 9.25 |

Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations 2010

r. 4

| | Description | Fee (\$) |
|--|--|-----------------|
| | (e) more than 600 kg | 11.90 |
| | with minimum charge per session (regardless of number of animals) | 24.80 |

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Industrial Hemp Act 2004

Industrial Hemp Amendment Regulations 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Industrial Hemp Amendment Regulations 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2010.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Industrial Hemp Regulations 2004*.

4. Schedule 1 amended

Amend the provisions in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

| Provision | Delete | Insert |
|------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Sch. 1 it. 1 | 300 | 310 |

Industrial Hemp Amendment Regulations 2010**r. 4**

| Provision | Delete | Insert |
|------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Sch. 1 it. 2 | 120 | 124 |
| Sch. 1 it. 3 | 300 | 310 |

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Plant Diseases Act 1914

Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2010.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Plant Diseases Regulations 1989*.

4. Regulation 19P amended

(1) In regulation 19P(1):

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete “\$210.00;” and insert:

\$220.00;

Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010**r. 5**

(b) in paragraph (b) delete “\$210.00.” and insert:

\$220.00.

(2) In regulation 19P(2) delete “\$49.50.” and insert:

\$55.00.

5. Schedule 2 amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

| Provision | Delete | Insert |
|----------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Sch. 2 it. 1(a)(i) | 39.50 | 42.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 1(a)(ii) | 40.75 | 43.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 1(b)(i) | 49.75 | 53.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 1(b)(ii) | 51.00 | 54.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 1(b)(iii) | 39.50 | 42.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 1(b)(iv) | 122.00 | 129.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 2(a) | 52.00 | 54.50 |
| Sch. 2 it. 2(b)(i) | 69.00 | 72.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 2(b)(ii) | 52.00 | 54.50 |
| Sch. 2 it. 2 | 155.00 | 162.00 |

Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010

r. 5

| Provision | Delete | Insert |
|---------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Sch. 2 it. 3(a)(i) | 385.00 | 405.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 3(a)(ii) | 60.00 | 63.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 3(b)(i) | 519.00 | 550.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 3(b)(ii) | 77.50 | 81.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 3 | 155.00 | 162.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 4 | 23.00 | 26.00 |
| Sch. 2 it. 5 | 68.50 | 72.00 |

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Seeds Act 1981

Seeds Amendment Regulations 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Seeds Amendment Regulations 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2010.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Seeds Regulations 1982*.

4. Regulation 13 replaced

Delete regulation 13 and insert:

13. Seed analysis and report fees

The fees for the analysis of a seed sample provided under section 25 of the Act and for a report of the result of the analysis are set out in the Seventh Schedule.

Seeds Amendment Regulations 2010**r. 5****5. Regulation 15 amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

| Provision | Delete | Insert |
|------------------|---------------|---------------|
| r. 15(2) | \$540 | \$590 |
| r. 15(4) | \$220 | \$480 |
| r. 15(6) | \$430 | \$480 |
| r. 15(7) | \$220 | \$480 |

6. Seventh Schedule replaced

Delete the Seventh Schedule and insert:

Seventh Schedule — Seed analysis and report fees

[r. 13]

| Item | Description | Fee (\$) |
|-------------|--|-----------------|
| 1. | Pure seed content analysis [Note: The pure seed content analysis group is displayed in column 6 of the First Schedule.] | |
| (a) | group 1 | 74 |
| (b) | group 2 | 92 |
| (c) | group 3 | 113 |
| (d) | group 4 | 135 |

Seeds Amendment Regulations 2010**r. 6**

| Item | Description | Fee (\$) |
|-------------|--|-----------------|
| 2. | Germination analysis [Note: The germination analysis group is displayed in column 7 of the First Schedule.] | |
| | (a) group 1 | 68 |
| | (b) group 2 | 78 |
| | (c) group 3 | 88 |
| 3. | Pure seed content analysis of chaffy seed | 155 |
| 4. | Cultivar determination by grow-on test | 275 |
| 5. | Moisture content determination | 99 |
| 6. | Pest or disease test | 106 |
| 7. | Weed seed presence test | 96 |
| 8. | Caryopsis presence test | 90 |
| 9. | Pigmented seed content | 60 |
| 10. | Number of seeds (per unit volume) | 80 |
| 11. | Seed identification | 46 |

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Stock (Identification and Movement) Act 1970

Stock (Identification and Movement) Amendment Regulations 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Stock (Identification and Movement) Amendment Regulations 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2010.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Stock (Identification and Movement) Regulations 1972*.

Stock (Identification and Movement) Amendment Regulations 2010**r. 4****4. Schedule 2 replaced**

Delete Schedule 2 and insert:

Schedule 2 — Fees

[r. 13, 14, 16, 17, 18]

| Item | Reg. | Description | Fee (\$) |
|-------------|-------------|--|-----------------|
| 1. | 13 | Information concerning a registered brand | |
| | | (a) single brand | no charge |
| | | (b) 2 – 200 brands or 1 – 10 pages | 16.80 |
| | | (c) 201 – 1 500 brands or 11 – 200 pages ... | 34.75 |
| | | (d) more than 1 500 brands or 200 pages | |
| | | (i) printed copy | 173.00 |
| | | (ii) electronic copy | 172.00 |
| 2. | 14(2) | Application to register a brand | 62.50 |
| 3. | 16 | Provision of a duplicate certificate | 18.90 |
| 4. | 17(2) | Application to transfer a registered brand | 62.50 |
| 5. | 18 | Application to re-register a brand | 62.50 |

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Act 1976

Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council after consultation with the Western Australian Meat Industry Authority.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2010.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Regulations 1985*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1) delete the definition of *Aus-Meat* and insert:

Aus-Meat means AUS-MEAT Limited (ABN 44 082 528 881);

**Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Amendment Regulations
(No. 2) 2010**

r. 5

5. Regulation 34 amended

Delete regulation 34(4).

6. Schedule 6 Parts 1, 2 and 3 replaced

Delete Schedule 6 Parts 1, 2 and 3 and insert:

Part 1 — Abattoir fees

1. Application for approval to operate —
 - (a) an abattoir that is accredited by Aus-Meat \$750
 - (b) an abattoir that is not accredited by Aus-Meat \$1 000
2. Annual fee for approval to operate —
 - (a) an abattoir that is accredited by Aus-Meat \$750 plus throughput fee
 - (b) an abattoir that is not accredited by Aus-Meat \$1 000 plus throughput fee
3. Application to construct an abattoir \$250
4. Notification of a change of ownership \$300
5. Any other notification under regulation 23 \$50
6. Application for variation of approval of conditions ... \$50

**Part 2 — Muchea Livestock Centre:
yard fees**

| Animal | Fee per head |
|---------------|---------------------|
| Calves | \$3.75 |
| Cattle | \$6.50 |
| Goats | \$0.70 |
| Horses | \$6.50 |
| Lambs | \$0.70 |
| Sheep | \$0.70 |

**Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Amendment Regulations
(No. 2) 2010**

r. 7

**Part 3 — Muchea Livestock Centre:
transshipment fees**

| Animal | Fee per head |
|---------------|---------------------|
| Calves | \$1.00 |
| Cattle | \$1.00 |
| Goats | \$0.10 |
| Horses | \$1.00 |
| Lambs | \$0.10 |
| Sheep | \$0.10 |

7. Schedule 6 Part 4 amended

- (1) In Schedule 6 Part 4 delete the definitions of:

Code abattoir

Export abattoir

- (2) In Schedule 6 Part 4 in the definition of *throughput fee* delete “0.7” and insert:

0.9

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.
